

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 5640 OF 2026



Between:

Boreddy Innaiah Reddy, S/o Boreddy Chinnapu Reddy Aged 53 years,
R/o 2-79/A, Peddakottala, Nandyal, Nandhyal District, Andhra Pradesh -
518 501

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development Department, Secretariat Buildings, Veigapudi, Amaravati - 522238, Andhra Pradesh
2. The District Collector, Markapuram District, Collectorate Office, Markapuram - 523316, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The District Panchayat Officer, Office of the District Panchayat Office, Markapuram - 523316, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Mandal Parishad Development Officer, Giddalur Mandal, Mandal Parishad Development Office, Giddalur, Markapuram District, Andhra Pradesh-523 357.
5. The Mundlapadu Gram Panchayat, Rep. by Panchayat Secretary Giddalur Mandal, Markapuram District, Andhra Pradesh- 523367

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate order or direction more particularly, one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring that the action of Respondents No. 5 in interfering with the agricultural activities carrying out by the Petitioner in the agricultural lands admeasuring Ac.5.46 cents situated in Sy. No. 1014 of Burujupalli Village, Mundlapadu Panchayat, Giddalur Mandal, Markapuram District, without following due process of law as illegal, arbitrary and violative

of Article 300-A of The Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondent No.5 not to Interfere/dispossess the petitioner from the above-mentioned land.

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondent No.5 not to Interfere/dispossess the petitioner from the land admeasuring Ac.5.46 cents situated in Sy. No. 1014 of Burujupalli Village, Mundlapadu Panchayat, Giddalur Mandal, Markapuram District, Pending disposal of WP 5640 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed herein and support thereof and the order of the High Court order dated 25.02.2026, 05.03.2026 & 24.03.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of BUGULU SREETEJA Advocate for the Petitioner(s), GP for Panchayat for Respondent for Nos.1 & 3, GP for Revenue for Respondent No. 2, Sri M.Sudhir, Standing Counsel for ZPPS, MPPS and Grama Panchayats for Respondent No.5 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

“At request of learned counsel for the petitioner to file rejoinder to the counter-affidavit filed on behalf of respondents 4 & 5, list the matter immediately after Summer Vacation, 2026.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then.”

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to SRI BUGULU SREETEJA Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
3. One CC to SRI M.SUDHIR, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

TVSR

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATED: 21.04.2026

LIST THE MATTER IMMEDIATELY AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026.

ORDER

WP.No.5640 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

